## Castle Hill High School

## Works notification | 5 April 2024

Dear staff and parents/carers,

We would like to inform you of upcoming work at Castle Hill High School scheduled over the autumn school holiday period.

## North oval improvement work

Construction of a new synthetic grass field on the north oval is scheduled to start on 15 April 2024. Weather permitting, the work is expected to take 12 weeks and finish mid-year.

The work will include excavation of the oval, drainage works, and laying of the synthetic surface.

Excavation work will take place during the upcoming autumn school holidays. The remainder of the work will continue throughout Term 2.

This work does not involve working with asbestos-containing material. Temporary construction fencing will be erected on 9 April 2024 and remain in place for the duration of the project. To minimise the spread of dirt and dust, fencing will be covered with shade cloth, and air monitoring will be in place during construction hours.

## Planned work over the upcoming school holidays

We are continuing maintenance work at Castle Hill High School, which may begin from the end of the school day on Friday, 12 April 2024, up to the first day of Term 2 for staff on Monday, 29 April 2024.

Work will include replacing flooring in the administration building, replacing the gas line to the gymnasium, air conditioning inspections, electrical, concreting, and plumbing works, window repairs, eave repairs, and lock and cabinetry replacements.

This work may involve working with asbestos-containing material. Where work does involve asbestos, the area will be cordoned off before the work starts, and air monitoring put in place.

All work will be completed in accordance with work, health and safety laws and the NSW Department of Education's Asbestos Management Plan. Work will be completed by licensed and accredited asbestos contractors and monitored by independent hygienists in strict accordance with all applicable legislation and regulations.

An independent hygienist will inspect the administration building to confirm it has been fully remediated and provide a clearance certificate. The building will then be reopened.

The health, safety and wellbeing of the school and the local community is our highest priority. We will continue to keep the community updated.

If you have any questions about this work, please contact the NSW Department of Education on the details below.

NSW Department of Education, School Infrastructure

Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au

Phone: 1300 482 651

www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



